

No. 18-1323

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., on behalf of its patients, physicians, and staff, d/b/a HOPE MEDICAL GROUP FOR WOMEN; JOHN DOE 1; JOHN DOE 2,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

DR. REBEKAH GEE, in her official capacity as secretary of the Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals,  
RESPONDENT

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

GENE C. SCHAERR  
ERIK S. JAFFE  
STEPHEN S. SCHWARTZ  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street NW,  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060

JEFF LANDRY  
Attorney General  
ELIZABETH B. MURRILL  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSEPH SCOTT ST. JOHN  
Deputy Solicitor General  
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF  
JUSTICE  
1885 N. 3rd St.  
Baton Rouge, LA 70802  
(225) 326-6766  
murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented ..... i  
Parties to the Proceeding ..... ii  
List of Proceedings ..... iii  
Table of Contents .....iv  
Table of Authorities.....vi  
Opinions Below.....1  
Jurisdiction.....1  
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved.....1  
Introduction.....1  
Statement of the Case.....4  
    A. Factual Background.....4  
        1. Act 620.....4  
        2. Louisiana abortion providers .....7  
        3. Evidence on the effects of Act 620.....9  
    B. Proceedings Below.....16  
Summary of Argument.....18  
Argument.....21  
    I. PLAINTIFFS PRESENT NO LEGAL ERROR  
        JUSTIFYING FURTHER REVIEW BY THIS  
        COURT.....21

A. <i>Hellerstedt</i> does not preclude, and affirmatively supports, fact-specific review of the public health benefits of Act 620.....	22
B. <i>Hellerstedt</i> affirmatively supports fact-specific review of Act 620’s alleged burdens.....	26
C. <i>Hellerstedt</i> affirmed and applied the “substantial obstacle” test.....	29
II. THE CASE IS PROCEDURALLY UNSUITED TO FURTHER REVIEW. ....	32
A. Plaintiffs have failed to carry their burden of citing “whatever is essential to ready and adequate understanding of the points requiring consideration.” ....	32
B. Multiple complex issues of fact and law would hamper review of the issues Plaintiffs raise. ....	33
III. IN SO FAR AS THE CASE MERITS REVIEW, IT IS ONLY TO CLARIFY OR LIMIT <i>HELLERSTEDT</i> .....	36
Conclusion .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bodine v. Warwick</i> , 72 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	28
<i>City of L.A., Calif. v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015) .....	37
<i>City of Springfield, Mass. v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987) .....	24
<i>Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood Great Plains v. Hawley</i> , 903 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	23
<i>Falls Church Med. Ctr. v. Oliver</i> , No. 3:18-cv-428 (E.D. Va.) .....	20
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	10, 16, 30, 38
<i>Harris v. W. Ala. Women’s Ctr.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2606 (2019) .....	38
<i>J.D. v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	31
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , No. 3:18-cv-171 (S.D. Miss.) .....	20
<i>Jones v. Cannon</i> , 174 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	28
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Gee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1354 (2016) .....	17
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Gee</i> , 814 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	17, 34

<i>June Med. Servs. v. Gee</i> , No. 3:16-cv-444 (M.D. La.).....	20
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Gee</i> , No. 3:17-cv-404 (M.D. La.).....	20
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	1
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Gee</i> , 913 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	1
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Kliebert</i> , No. 3:14-cv-00525 (M.D. La.).....	16
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Kliebert</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 27 (M.D. La. 2017) .....	1
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	30
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990).....	38
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	34
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz. v. Brnovich</i> , No. 4:19-cv-207 (D. Ariz.) .....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Kan. City, Mo. v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983).....	37
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ark. &amp; E. Okla. v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	27, 31

<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges</i> , 917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	31
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. &amp; Ky. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 896 F.3d 809 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	23, 31
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	16, 30, 36, 38
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	38
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	5
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	30
<i>United States v. Galletti</i> , 541 U.S. 114 (2004).....	24
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	37
<i>W. Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Williamson</i> , 900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018).....	31
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	38

<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	10, 36
<i>Whole Woman’s Health Alliance v. Hill</i> , No. 1:18-cv-1904 (S.D. Ind.) .....	20
<i>Whole Woman’s Health Alliance v. Paxton</i> , No. 1:18-cv-500 (W.D. Tex.).....	20
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	passim
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	10, 36
<i>Wray v. City of N.Y.</i> , 490 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	28
<b>Statutes &amp; Regulations</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 11111 .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 11112 .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 11131 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 11133 .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1320a–7e .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396r–2.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 300a–7 .....	25
La. Admin Code § 48:4407 .....	5
La. Admin. Code § 46:7303 .....	4

La. Admin. Code § 46:7309 .....	4
La. Admin. Code § 48:4407 .....	12
La. Admin. Code § 48:4535 .....	4
La. Admin. Code § 48:4541 .....	4
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1061.10 .....	1, 5
La. Rev. Stat. § 49:962 .....	34
Texas Health & Safety Code Ann. § 245.010 .....	5
<b>Rule</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 14.4.....	32
<b>Constitutional Provision</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>In the Matter of: Victor Brown,</i> No. 06-A-021 (La. Bd. Med. Exam’rs Sept. 17, 2007).....	10
<i>In the Matter of: A. James Whitmore,</i> No. 00-A-021 (La. Bd. Med. Exam’rs Jan. 22, 2002).....	10
<i>In the Matter of: Kevin Govan Work,</i> No. 2019-A-011 (La. Bd. Med. Exam’rs Apr. 15, 2019).....	10
National Practitioner Data Bank, “About Us” (available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/npdbabout">https://tinyurl.com/npdbabout</a> ) .....	6
